

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 20

TRINITY PROTECTION SERVICES, INC.,

and

MICHAEL ROMO, An Individual

Case 20-CA-34660

and

DAVID B. FAIR, An Individual

Case 20-CA-34729

and

TOM SMITH, An Individual

Case 20-CA-34730

**RESPONDENT TRINITY PROTECTION SERVICES, INC.'S ANSWERING BRIEF TO
EXCEPTIONS TO THE DECISION OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. THE BOARD SHOULD AFFIRM THE ALJ'S RULINGS, FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS. (Exceptions 1-56).....	8
A. The ALJ's Credibility Determinations Were Well-Supported By The Evidence. (Exceptions 13, 37, 38, 45-49, 52, 53, 56).....	8
1. The ALJ Properly Made Several Credibility Determinations Based On Witness Demeanor.	10
2. The ALJ's Positive Credibility Determinations Concerning Trinity Witnesses Were Supported By The Evidence.	11
3. The ALJ's Negative Credibility Determinations Concerning The Charging Parties Were Supported By The Evidence.....	15
B. The ALJ Correctly Ruled That The General Counsel Did Not Make Its Prima Facie Case. (Exceptions 1-56).....	17
1. The General Counsel Did Not Prove Concerted Protected Activity. (Exceptions 1, 5, 7-9, 11-18, 26, 54, 55, 56)	17
a. The Charging Parties' Casual Remarks About A Benign Equipment Issue Was Not Protected Activity.	18
b. The Charging Parties' Complaints About Training Were Not Concerted Activity And Were Not Directed At Trinity.....	21
2. The General Counsel Did Not And Cannot Prove Knowledge. (Exceptions 1, 2, 3, 6, 8-10, 26, 28-50, 54-56).....	22
a. Trinity Did Not Know About The Alleged Reports to the FAA.....	23
(i) There is No Direct Evidence Proving Knowledge.	24
(ii) There is No Circumstantial Evidence Sufficient to Prove Knowledge.....	24

1)	The April 17 Email Does Not Prove Knowledge.	25
2)	Hodges's Statement Does Not Prove Knowledge. (Exceptions 2, 4-25, 54-56).....	26
b.	Trinity Did Not Know About The April 23 Discussions Regarding Filing a Complaint About Training.....	32
3.	The General Counsel Did Not Prove Animus. (Exceptions 1, 2, 3, 7-10, 26, 28-50, 54, 55).....	34
a.	The Totality of the Circumstances Proves That Trinity Did Not Have Animus Against Protected Activity.	35
C.	Trinity Met Its Burden Under <i>Wright Line</i> . (Exceptions 1, 3, 6, 8-10, 26, 28-50, 54-56).....	37
1.	Based On A Thorough Investigation, Trinity Reasonably Believed the Charging Parties Had Committed Wrongdoing.	38
2.	Trinity Terminated the Charging Parties Based Only On Its Reasonable Beliefs.....	43
	CONCLUSION.....	43

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Allegany Aggregates, Inc.</i> , 311 NLRB 1165 (1993)	28
<i>Best Plumbing Supply</i> , 310 NLRB 143 (1993)	22, 23
<i>Boardwalk Regency Corp.</i> , 344 NLRB No. 122 (2005)	24, 34, 39
<i>Dallas & Mavis Specialized Carrier Co.</i> , 346 NLRB 253 (2006)	22, 23, 24, 36, 37
<i>Dietrich Industries, Inc.</i> , 353 NLRB 569 (2008)	8, 9, 15
<i>Earle Indus. Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 75 F.3d 400 (8 th Cir. 1996)	18
<i>Eastex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 556	18
<i>George Farm Bureau Mutual ins. Co.</i> , 333 NLRB 850 (2001)	20
<i>Goldtex, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 14 F.3d 1008 (4 th Cir. 1994)	22, 33
<i>GSX Corp. of Missouri v. NLRB</i> , 918 F.2d 1351 (8 th Cir. 1990)	passim
<i>Jackson Hospital Corporation</i> , 2008 NLRB LEXIS 232 (July 29, 2008)	34
<i>McKesson Drug Co.</i> , 337 NLRB 935 (2002)	37
<i>Montgomery Ward & Co.</i> , 316 NLRB 1248 (1995)	22, 23
<i>Nevada Sec. Innovations, Ltd.</i> , 2003 NLRB LEXIS 809 (Dec. 22, 2003)	30
<i>NLRB v. Deauville Hotel</i> , 751 F.2d 1562 (11 th Cir. 1985)	18

<i>NLRB v. Office Towel Supply Co.</i> , 201 F.2d 838 (2d Cir. 1953).....	18
<i>NLRB v. Transportation Management Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983).....	37
<i>NLRB v. Walton Manufacturing Co.</i> , 369 U.S. 404	passim
<i>Pan-Oston Co.</i> , 336 NLRB 305 (2001)	28
<i>Penasquitos Village Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 565 F.2d 1074 (9 th Cir. 1977)	9, 10
<i>Pizza Crust Company of Pennsylvania, Inc.</i> , 286 NLRB 490 (1987)	33
<i>Precipitator Services Group, Inc.</i> , 349 NLRB 797 (2007)	30
<i>Raysel-IDE, Inc.</i> , 284 NLRB 879 (1987)	23, 24
<i>Retlaw Broadcasting Co. v. NLRB</i> , 53 F.3d 1002 (9 th Cir. 1995)	8
<i>Southern Pride Catfish</i> , 331 NLRB 618 (2000)	31
<i>The M Resort, LLC</i> , 2009 NLRB LEXIS 347 (Nov. 5, 2009).....	20
<i>Transportes Hispanos</i> , 332 NLRB 1266 (2000)	31
<i>U.S. Corrections Corp.</i> , 310 NLRB 431 (1993)	passim
<i>Washington Fruit and Produce Co.</i> , 343 NLRB 1215 (2004)	39
<i>Waterbed World v. Union Independiente de Supermercados y Tiendas Por Departamentos</i> , 286 NLRB 425 (1987)	28
<i>Wright Line</i> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), <i>enfd.</i> 662 F.2d 899 (1 st Cir. 1981).....	3, 8, 37, 44

OTHER AUTHORITIES

National Labor Relations Act, Section 71, 18, 22, 35
